Placement

6 March 2024

Issue & Quotation of Tranche 1 Placement Shares 12 March 2024

Notice of Meeting dispatched to Shareholders 15 April 2024

General Meeting held 16 May 2024

Issue of Tranche 2 Placement Shares, Placement Options
& Incentive Options

22 May 2024

Quotation of Tranche 2 Placement Shares on the ASX 24 May 2024

Note: the dates shown in the table above are indicative only and may vary subject to the Corporations Act, the
Listing Rules and other applicable laws.

The Company intends to use the funds raised from the Placement as set out in the table below.

Project Item Amount

WA Iron Ore Assets Permitting, Mapping, Sampling, RC Drilling

metallurgical test work, mineral resource estimation,
development studies on current Pilbara Iron Ore assets
and newly acquired Tenements

$1,150,000

Working Capital $200,000

Total $1,350,000

The pro forma capital structure of the Company (assuming all Resolutions are passed) is set out in
the table below.

Capital Structure Existing No. of
securities

No. of securities upon completion of
Proposed Aurora Lithium Rights

Acquisition, Tranche 2 Placement Shares,
Placement Options and Director Options

Existing Shares 3,232,066,756 3,232,066,756

Tranche 2 Placement Shares - 255,011,000

17

Consideration Shares (Proposed
Acquisition – Aurora Lithium Rights)

- 666,666,667

Total Shares 3,232,066,756 4,153,744,423

Existing quoted options (M4MOB) 119,749,999 119,749,999

Unlisted options ex. Price $0.023765
expiring 15/06/2024 (M4MAM)

14,800,000 14,800,000

Unlisted options ex. Price $0.008 expiring
12 February 2026

206,250,000 206,250,000

Ordinary fully paid shares (employee loan
shares) (M4MAI)

1,000,000 1,000,000

Director options ex. Price $0.008 expiring
21/04/2025

55,000,000 55,000,000

Consideration Options (Proposed
Acquisition – Aurora Lithium Rights) – new
class – code and expiry date to be
confirmed

- 666,666,667

Placement Options - 337,500,000

Proposed Incentive Options – new class –
code and expiry date to be confirmed

- 345,000,000

Fully diluted share capital 3,628,866,755 5,899,711,089

Notes:

1. The table above provides a summary of the capital structure of the Company as at the date of this Notice
and upon completion of the Proposed Aurora Lithium Rights Acquisition, Tranche 2 Placement Shares
and Placement Options and Incentive Options.

2. The Proposed Aurora Lithium Rights Acquisition results in a 141% increase in the fully diluted share
capital of the Company (i.e., the increase resulting from the issue of the Consideration Shares and
Consideration Options on the number of the Existing Shares on issue as at the date of this Notice) or a
29% increase in the fully diluted share capital of the Company if the Tranche 2 Placement Securities and

[…]

investor to whom securities may be offered by the Company without disclosure under section 708
of the Corporations Act.

“Placement Shares” means a total of 675,000,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.002 per Share to
be issued pursuant to the Placement.

“Proxy Form” means the proxy form attached to this Notice of Meeting.

“Related Party” has the meaning given in Chapter 19 of the Listing Rules.

“Resolution” means a resolution to be put to the Shareholders as set out in the Notice of Meeting.

“Schedule” means a schedule to this Explanatory Statement.

“Share” means an ordinary fully paid share in the Company.

“Shareholder” means a holder of one or more Shares.

“Tranche 1 Placement Shares” means a total of 419,989,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.002 per
Share to be issued pursuant to the Tranche 1 Placement.

“Tranche 2 Placement Shares” means a total of 255,011,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.002 per
Share to be issued pursuant to the Tranche 2 Placement.

“Voting Exclusion Statement” means a voting exclusion statement as required by ASX Listing Rule
14.11.

36

SCHEDULE 1 - PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Note 31/12/2023 Adjustment Proforma

   $  $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,3 1,467,039 2,442,200 3,909,239

Trade and other receivables

48,131

48,131

Total current assets

1,515,170 2,442,200 3,957,370

Non-current assets

Exploration assets

5,560,029 0 5,560,029

Plant and equipment

67,615

67,615

Total non-current assets

5,627,644 0 5,627,644

Total assets

7,142,814 2,437,500 9,585,014

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables

365,271

365,271

Total current Liabilities

365,271

365,271

Non-current Liabilities

0

0

Total non-current liabilities

0

0

Total liabilities

365,271

365,271

Net Assets

6,777,543

9,219,743

Equity

Contributed Equity 1 85,667,177 2,525,000 88,192,177

Reserves 2 89,619 461,929 551,548

Accumulated losses 2,3 -78,979,253 -544,729 -79,523,982

Total Equity

6,777,543 2,442,200 9,219,743

Notes:

1. Share placements of:

a. 345,000,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.004 per Share to raise $1,380,000; and

b. 675,000,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.002 per Share to raise $1,350,000.

2. Issue of 345,000,000 Incentive Options with a total theoretical value of $461,929[ at the date the Incentive
Options were agreed to be issued by the Company pursuant to the Strategic Board Restructure Agreements (i.e.
5 March 2024).

3. 6% commission of $82,800 on previously approved placement of $1,380,000 (referred to in Note 1(a) above).

37

SCHEDULE 2 – TERMS OF PLACEMENT OPTIONS